=i
A

LLIKA® CEPBEPHbIN CEPUW BY ZPAS
(AKCECCYAPbI)

MHCTPYKUMS N0 MOHTaXY
ZP.001.1.MM

COCTAB KOMJIEKTA OPFAHAM3EPA KABE/IbHOTO BEPTUKANBHOTO NG LLUKAGOB 42U, 45U, 47U

OpraHaii3ep kabenbHblii BEPTUKabHbIN

KomnnexT nocTasku opraHaiisepa kabenbHoro

\Y @ OpzaHad3ep kadensHbil bepmukanbHbl - 1 wm

x@@a@g@g@g&g@@@@%@%@x @ OpeaHadaep kadensHsll BepmukansHbd - 1 wm

@ @ Buxm pe3bdobudabnubaowul M6x10 - & wm

NOPAAO0OK MOHTAXA

[ns moHTaxa Bam notpebyeTcs Koy
TORX M-06pa3Hbiii T25.

[ns yckopeHusi npoLiecca MoHTaxa
pPEKOMEHYETCS UCMOoJIb30BaThb
wypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.
MoHTax opraHainaepa kabesibHOro
BEPTMKaNbHOro (1)

LWar 1

PacnonoxuTe opraHaiizep kabenbHblIi
BepPTMKasbHbI (1) HANPOTUB BEPXHErO
M HUXXHEro Nnpodunen ropnuaoHTanbHbIX
C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHBI WkKada B
obnacTtu npenonaraeMoin yCTaHOBKM.

Llar 2

3akpenute opraHansep kabenbHbil
BepTuKanbHbIv (1) BUHTamu (3)

B BbIOPAHHOM MecTe.

MoMeHT 3aTsxkn — 7 He+ M.

[MpumeyaHue — Ha JaHHOM pUCYHKe 3a[iHsi IBEPb HE NOKasaHa.



K

MOHTAX OPFAHAW3EPA KABEJIbHOIO
BEPTUKAJIbHOIO (2)

LWar 1

Pacnonoxwnte opraHainaep kabesbHbli

BEPTUKaNbHbIN (2) HANPOTUB BEPXHETO

1 HUXXHEro Npodunein ropnusoHTanbHbIX
C BHELLHeW CTOPOHbI LwKkada B 06nactu

npegnonaraeMoii ycTaHOBKMN

Llar 2

3akpenute opraHarsep KabenbHbli
BEPTUKaNbHbIN (2) BUHTamu (3) B
BbIOPaHHOM MecCTEe.

MOMEHT 3aTaXKu — 7 HeM.

[MpumeyaHne — Ha JaHHOM pUCYHKe 3a[HsI IBEPb HE NOKasaHa.



K

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA OPTAHA3EPA BEPTUKAIBHOIO MPOBOJIOYHOIO

KomnnekT noctaskv opraHait3epa BEPTUKaNbHOrO NPOBOJIOYHOMO

T T T T T T ] - - - -
| @ Opearadaep kadensHsil BepmukansHell npobonayHsil - 1 wm
1 1 1 1 1 1 ]

@ @ bonm gnaxuebsil Mox16 - 2 wm
@ ladka - & wm

@ [nacmuHa 8na Kpennexus - 2 wm
NOPAAO0K MOHTAXA

[lna MoHTaxka Bam nNoTpedyeTcs KoY
TORX -06pasHbiii T25.

[Ans yckopeHus npoLecca MoHTaxa
pPEKOMEHAYEeTCS UCNOJIb30BaThb
LypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.

LWar 1

MoHTax opraHan3epa BepTuUKanbHOro
npoBosioyHoro (1) npomseoamTcs Ha
opraHansep ropM3oHTasbHbIN.
PacnonoxuTe opraHaiisep
BEPTMKasbHbIA NPOBOIOYHbI

(1) HanpoTMB OpraHansepa
rOpPV30HTaNbHOMO C BHYTPEHHEN
CTOPOHBI LLKada B 061acTn
npegnonaraemor yCTaHOBKN.

Llar 2

C nomMoLLblo NNACTUHBI AN
Kpennenus (4) 3akpenuTte opraHansep
BEPTMKasbHbIA NPOBOJIOYHLIN (1)
6ontamu (2) ¢ raikamm (3)

B BblOpPaHHOM MecTe.

MpumeyaHune — Ha JaHHOM pUCYHKe 3afiHsi IBEPb 1 MPOduN BEPTUKAbHBIE
HE MoKa3aHbl.



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA OPTAHAMSEPA KABENIBHOTO FOPU3OHTANIBHOTO

KomnnekT noctasku opraHaiaepa kabenbHOro ropu3oHTaIbHOr0

‘\\\E @ OpzaHad3ep KadenbHyil 20pU3OHMANGHBIL - 1 wm

=0
Bt

@ Bunm pe3sdobuidabnubanwut M6x10 - & wm

NOPAAO0OK MOHTAXA

[ns MoHTaxa Bam notpebyeTcs Koy
TORX N'-06pasHbiii T25.

[Ans yckopeHus npoLecca MoHTaxa
pPEKOMEHAYEeTCS UCNOJIb30BaTh
LypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.

LWar 1

MpunoxuTte opraHaliaep kabesnbHbIN
ropu3oHTanbHbIN (1) K CTOMKam
Kapkaca Ha HY>XHOW BbICOTE

C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI WKada

Llar 2

3akpenute BUHTamMM (2)

opraHarisep kabesnbHbli
rOpPU30HTasIbHbBIN B BIDPAHHOM MecCTe.
MomeHT 3aTsxku — 7 H-m.

IMpumeyaHne — Ha laHHOM pUCYHKe 3afHss ABEPb 1 NPOdUAN BEPTUKAbHBIE
He NoKa3aHbl.



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMIEKTA MPO®UNSA MOHTAXHOTIO LIEHTPAJIBHOTO

Komnnekt nocTasku npouns MOHTXHOTO LIEHTPAILHOIO

%‘

@ [podunb MOHMAXHLIU UEHMPANbHLIL - 1 wm

@ 3axum - 2 wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

Mpodurnb MOHTaXHbIN LEeHTPasbHbIN
Kpenutcs 6e3 npuMmeHeHns
MHCTPYMEHTA.

War 1

3aBeamnTe 3axnmsbl (2) B 0TBEPCTUSA
BEPXHEN N HUXKHEN NNaHok, fanee
npoBeaNTE MO HaMNpPaBASIOLWUM

00 BblIOpaHHOro MecTa.

War 2

HapgeHbTe Nnpodunb MOHTaXHbIN
LleHTpasibHbIN (1) Ha BEPXHUI
3aXu1M (2) Takum 06pa3om, H4ToObI
HWXHUI 3aKMM pacrnonarasncs nog,
Bblpe30M npoduns.

Lar 3

CmecTuTe Npoduib MOHTAXHbIN
LleHTpanbHbIl (1) BHU3 40 yropa,
OH CAET Ha OCY 32XNMOB.

Lar 4

BbicTaBuTE NPOdUIIb MOHTaXHbI
LLeHTpanbHbIl (1) BEpTMKaNbHO
no pasmeTke n 3adukcmpymnTe
3aX1MBbI (2).

[Mpumeyanne — Ha faHHoM PUCYHKE 3aHA ABEPb HE MOKa3aHa.



TK

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA NMAHE/EA BOKOBBIX TUM AU B

Komnniext noctaBky naHeneit 60koBbIx Tun A u B

Maxens dokobas MNaxens Bokobas

% @ BepxHas - Twm HUXHss - 1 wm

Z]jﬂ @ 3auen Bokobou - 2 wm @ llaoda 6 - 2 wm

S= @ Mpobod 3a3emneHus - 2 wm

W\ @ Knioy - 2 wm

'/é@ @ Bunm peasdobudabnubaowud Mex10 - 6 wm

NOPAAO0OK MOHTAXA

[ns MoHTaxa Bam notpebyeTcs KoY
TORX N-06pasHbiii T25.

[Ans yckopeHus npoLecca MoHTaxa
pPEKOMEHAYEeTCS NCNOJIb30BaTh
LypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.

LWar 1

Bo3bMuTEe NaHenb 6OKOBYO HUXHIOK
(2)  npunoxmnTe K WKady CHapyxu.
OTMeTbTE BbICOTY, Ha KOTOPOW A0JIXKEH
pacnonaraTtbecs 3auen 60koBom (3)
naHesim 6GOKOBOW HUXHEN (2).

LWar 2

3akpenure sauen 60'(9'30'7'"(3) nanenn MpuMeyanme — Ha JaHHbIX PUCYHKaX 33[iHss IBEPb HE NOKA3aHa.
Ha nepenHen 1 3agHen CTOMKe Kapkaca

Ha oaHOM BbicOTe. [1ng KpersieHms

MCMONb3ynTe BUHTHI (4). MOMEHT

3aTaXKM — 7 H-M



Llar 3

MNpounaseaunTe HaBecKy GOKOBOW NaHesnn
BepxHen (1) npy nomMoLLm aepxartens
roOpu30HTaIbHOr0, BBEAS NeTnu

B OTBEPCTUSA Kapkaca.

Lar 4

YcTtaHoBUTE naHenb 60KOBYLO

HUXHIOIO (2), BBEOS NeTNn aepxarens
rOpV30HTaNbHOrO B OTBEPCTUS
Kapkaca. 3adpukcupyrite coeguHeHne
rnaHen i 60KOBOM HUXHEW (2) ¢ NaHesnblo
6okoBoli BepxHei (1) nytem dukcaumm
3auena 60koBoro (3) c 3aMKoM naHenn
6OKOBOI HUXHE (2).

Llar 5
3akpoiTe 3amMKn naHenu 6OKoBOM
HUXHEN (2).

Lllar 6

MopcoennHnTe OAMH KOHEL, NPOBOAA
3a3emneHuns (6) K KOHTaKTy Ha NaHenm
60OKOBOI, a APYrov NPUKPyTUTE

K Kapkacy wkada BuHTamu (4)

¢ wainbamu (5).



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMIEKTA MAHENE/ BOKOBbIX TUM A1 U B1

KomnnekT nocTaeky naHeneii 6okoBbix Tin A1 u B1

Maxens dokobas

@ Manens Sokobas
BepxHss - 1 wm

HUXHA - T wm

% @ 3auen dokobod - 2 wm @ Wadda 6 - 2 wm

= == @ Mpobod 3a3emneHus - 2 wm
i R\
'{(@ @ Buxm pesbdobeidadnubanwud M6x10 - 6 wm ‘\\ @ K- - 2 um
MOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[ns MoHTaxa Bam notpebyeTcs KoY
TORX N-06pasHbiii T25.

[Ans yckopeHus npoLecca MoHTaxa
pPEKOMEHAYEeTCS NCNOJIb30BaTh
LypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.

LWar 1

Bo3bMuTEe NaHenb 6OKOBYO HUXHIOK
(2)  npunoxmnTe K WKady CHapyxu.
OTMeTbTE BbICOTY, Ha KOTOPOW A0JIXKEH
pacnonaraTtbecs 3auen 60koBom (3)
naHesim 6GOKOBOW HUXHEN (2).

Llar 2

3akpenuTte 3auen 60koBoW (3) naHenu
Ha nepeaHen 1 3agHen CTonke kapkaca
Ha 0gHOM BbicOTE. g kpenneHms
MCMONb3ynTe BUHTHI (4). MOMEHT
3aTAXKM — 7 H-m

IMpumeyaHne — Ha faHHbIX PUCYHKaX 3aAHsS ABEPb HE MokasaHa.



Llar 3

MNpounaseaunTe HaBecKy GOKOBOW NaHesnn
BepxHen (1) npy nomMoLLm aepxartens
roOpu30HTaIbHOr0, BBEAS NeTnu

B OTBEPCTUSA Kapkaca.

Lar 4

YcTtaHoBUTE naHenb 60KOBYLO

HUXHIOIO (2), BBEOS NeTNn aepxarens
rOpV30HTaNbHOrO B OTBEPCTUS
Kapkaca. 3adpukcupyrite coeguHeHne
rnaHen i 60KOBOM HUXHEW (2) ¢ NaHesnblo
6okoBoli BepxHei (1) nytem dukcaumm
3auena 60koBoro (3) c 3aMKoM naHenn
6OKOBOI HUXHE (2).

Llar 5
3akpoiTe 3amMKn naHenu 6OKoBOM
HUXHEN (2).

Lllar 6

MopcoennHnTe OAMH KOHEL, NPOBOAA
3a3emneHuns (6) K KOHTaKTy Ha NaHenm
60OKOBOI, a APYrov NPUKPyTUTE

K Kapkacy wkada BuHTamu (4)

¢ wainbamu (5).



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA NMAHENN PASLENUTENBHOM BOKOBOW TUM C U D

KomnnekT nocraeku naHenu paspenutensHoii 6okooit Tin C u D

@ Maxens pasdunumensHas dokobas - 1 wm

@ @ bonm pnaruebein M6x10 - & wm
@ lalka - & wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[ns moHTaxa Bam notpebdyeTcst KoY
TORX -06pa3sHsbiii T25.

[ns yckopeHus npoLecca MoHTaxa
peKoMeHayeTCs UCMosib30BaTh
LypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.

Llar 1
Pa3pBuHbTE WKadbl, Mexay
KOTOPbIMY NpeanonaraeTcs ycTaHoBKa

pasgenutensHon naHenu (1) Ha 3-4 mm.

Lar 2
YcTaHOBUTE NaHenNb pasnennTenbHyio
6okoByio (1) Mexnay cToikamu wkada.

Llar 3

CaBuviHbTE WKadbl, COBMECTMB
KpenexHble 0TBepCcTUs wkados
v pasgenuTtensHon naxHenu (1) .

Lar 4

3akpenute pasgenuTenbHyo
naHesnb (1), 3akpyTrB 60NTbI
dnaHueBble M6x16 (2) n rankm (3).

TMpvmeyatne — Ha JaHHOM PUCYHKE ABEPU HE MOKa3aHbl.

10




K

COCTAB KOMIEKTA BBOJA LLETOYHOIO KABE/IbHOIO BEPXHETO

KomnnekT nocTaBku BBOfIA LLETOYHOTO KabesbHOro BEPXHero

NOPAAO0K MOHTAXA

BBof, LLETOYHbIN KabenbHbIn
BEPXHUI KpenuTtcsa 6e3 NnpuMeHeHns
NHCTPYMEHTA.

Llar 1

OTcoennH1TE NPOBOJ, 3a3EMIIEHNS
OT KOHTaKTa Ha KpblLLe.
JleMOHTUpYIiTE KpbIwwy wkada,
OTKPYTUB 4 raiikn ¢ HakaTKom

C BHYTPEHHEW CTOPOHbI KPbILLIM.

Llar 2

Yaanute BblnamMmblBaeMytO 3arnyLuKy

C HY>XXHOW CTOPOHbI KpbILLK LWKada 1
3aKpenuTe BBOS, LLETOUHbIM KabenbHbIl
BepxHuin (1) Ha Nony4eHHOM 6OKOBOM
Kpato.

Llar 3

YCTaHOBUTE KPbILLY, 3aKPYTUB 4 raikun
C HakaTKown, npensapuTesnbHO
YCTaHOBMB Ha LUMWJbKU LIANObI.

Llar 4
MopcoeanmHnTe NPoBOA, 3a3eMIIEHNS
K KOHTaKTy Ha KpbiLle.

I'Ipmmeqam/le — Ha paHHom PUCYHKE 3aaHAA [BEPb HE NOKa3aHa.

11



TK

COCTAB KOMMJEKTA KABE/Tb-OPrAHAI3EPA BEPTUKATBHOIO

KomnnekT nocTaBki kabesnb-opraHaitaepa BepTUKaIbHOrO

S ——— O R,

PN -
@ KpoHwmedH - 2 um
e

(1) Waida 6-9 um

Kadens-opzaHalsep C@
BepmukansHeil - 1 wm

Buxm M6x16 - 8 wm

®ukcamop M6x32 - & wm
Bonm ¢naruebsn M6x16 - & wm

[pobod 3a3emMnerus - 1 wm

S
CICRONGIC)

Bunm pe3sdobeidabnubanwu
Méx10 - 1 wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[ns moHTaxa Bam notpebdyeTcs
oTBEpTKa KpecToBas.

War 1

YCTaHOBUTE KPOHLUTENHDI (3) Ha
Kabenb-opraHaridepe BEPTUKATIbHOM
npwv NOMoLLY BUHTOB (5) n waib (4).

Lar 2

MpunoxwTe kabenb-opraHanaep
BepTUKanbHbIA B cOope (1)

C KPOHLUTENHAMN K NEBOMY N
npasomy npodwuso BepTrkansHomMy 19"
C Hapy>HOM CTOPOHbI.

Lar 3

3akpennte KPOHLUTEMHbI Ha Npodune
BepTMKanbHOM 19” ¢ noMOLLbIO
dukcaTtopos (6) n 6onToB hnaHUEBbIX
(7), kak yka3aHo Ha n3obpaxxeHun.

Llar 4
YcTaHoBUTE KPbILWKK (2) Ha kKabesnb-
opraHarvisep.

Llar 5

MopcoennHnTe OAMH KOHEL, NPOBOAA
3a3emneHuns (8) K KOHTaKTy kabenb-
opraHarisepa BepTukasbHOro, a Apyrom
NMPUKPYTUTE K Kapkacy Lwkada

BUHTOM (9) ¢ wainboim (4).

[MpumeyaHne — Ha laHHOM pUCYHKe 3a[iHsi IBEPb HE NokasaHa.

12



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA IPEBEHKI KABEJTbHOW BEPTUKATIbHOM

KomnnekT nocTaeku rpebeHku kabesnbHoii BepTUKabHOM

T

~\\~\»\\~\\~\~~\V\‘~\\~\~\w~ \\\\\\\\ @ ['pedexka kadensHas BepmukanbHas - 1 wm

AN
®ukcamop M6x32 - & wm

bonm ¢naruebein M6x16 - & wm

MpoBod 3a3emnenus - 1 wm

Bunm pe3sdobeidabaubanwut M6x10 - 1 wm

®©OO0 O

ladda 6 - Twm

MOPAA0K MOHTAXA

IpebeHka kabenbHas BepTUKanbHas
KpenuTtcst 6e3 NpMMeHeHus
VHCTPYMeHTa.

LWar 1

PacnonoxwTe rpebeHky (1) HanpoTnB
JIEBOrO UM NPaBoro npoduns
BepTMKanbHOro 19" ¢ HapyxHom
CTOPOHbI B 0651aCTU Npeanonaraemon
YCTaHOBKM.

Lar 2

3akpenute rpedeHky (1) Ha npodune
BepTukanbHoM 19" ¢ nomoLlbio
durKcaTopoB (2) n 601ToB dIaHUEBbIX
(3), KaKk yka3aHo Ha n30b6paxeHun.

Lar 3

lMopcoenmHUTe 0AMH KOHeL, NpoBoaa
3a3emneHuns (4) K KOHTaKTy rpebeHku,
a Apyron NpukpyTuTe K Kapkacy wwkada
BUHTOM (5) ¢ wainboi (6).

(A TDOUD T Oo D oo B O,

I'Ipwmeqanme — Ha paHHom PUCYHKe 3aHas ABEePb HE nokasaHa.

13



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA ®ATbLL-MAHENEA BEPTUKATbHBIX

Komnnext noctasky danbLu-naHenei BepTUKasbHbIX

@ ®anbw-naHens bepmukansHas npabas - 1 wm

@ ®anbw-naHens bepmukansHas nebas - 1 wm
@ ®ukcamop M6x32 - 6 wm
@ bonm pnarueben Mox16 - 6 wm

@ Mpobod 3a3emMnerus - 2 wm
@ Burm pesbdobedabaubaowut Mex10 - 2 wm

(T) Waida 6 - 2 um

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

danbw-naHens kpenutcsa 6e3
NPYMEHEHUSI UHCTPYMEHTA.

LWar 1

Pacnonoxure danbli-naHens
BEPTUKAbHYIO NIEBYIO (2) HANPOTUB
npodunsa BeptukanbHoro 19", kak
yKa3aHOo Ha N306paxeHnu.

Llar 2

3adwukcnpynTe dpanblu-naHenb
dukcaTopamu (3) n 6ontamu
dnaHueBbIMU (4), Kak ykazaHo Ha
1n306paxeHnn.

War 3

AHanoruyHo wary 1-2 yctaHoBuTe
danblu-naHenb BepTUKasbHYyO
npasyto (1).

LWar 4

lMopcoenvHuTe 0AMH KOHeL, NpoBoaa

3a3emneHuns (5) K KOHTakTy ganbLu-
naHenu BepTukanbHOM nesow (2), a

LPYron npukpyTuTe K Kapkacy wkada

BUHTOM (6) c wainboii (7).

Llar 5

MosTopuTe war 4 gnsa panslu-naHenm

BEpPTMKanbHOM Nnpasow (1).

LLiar 6
[Hanee yctaHoBuTe danblu-naHenb
rOPU30OHTaJIbHYIO.

lMpumeyane — Ha jaHHOM prCyHKe 3aaHSS ABEPb HE MOKasaHa.

14




=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA ®ATbLL-MAHENEA TOPU3OHTANIbHBIX

KomnnekT noctasku danblu-naHenei ropu3oHTabHbIX

E @ danbW-NaHeNs 20pU3oHMANsLHAA BepxHasa - 1 wm
o 0 S 9 o o

|
fﬁ\_L) ° e Je o Ll @ GaNbW-NAHENL 20PU3DHMANLHAA HUXHAS ~ T wm

(oo (B @ Kpenex - 8 wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

MepBbIli BapnaHT
danbLu-naHens kpenuTcs 6e3
NPUMEHEHNS UHCTPYMEHTA.

War 1

danbli-naHenu rOpn30oHTaJIbHblE
yCTaHaBAMBAIOTCA NOCE MOHTaxa
danblu-naHenen BepTnKasbHbIX.

Lar 2

JeMOHTMpYyITE KpbILy (CM. pasaen no
MOHTaXy BBOZA LLETOYHOr0 KabenbHOro
BEPXHEro) 1 yctaHoBuTe darbLu-
rNaHesNb rOpU30HTASIbHYIO BEPXHIOKO

(1) Ha NnaHkn BeEpxHWE Mexay ABYMS
danblu-naHensamMm BepTUKanbHbIMU.

Lar 3

3adukcupyinTe Nnpy NOMOLLM Kpenexa
danbLi-naHesib FopU3oHTasNbHYIO
BepxHioto (1) Ha danbLi-naHensax
BEPTUKaNbHbIX. YCTaHOBMTE 06PATHO
KpbiLy (CM. pasfen no MoHTaxy BBoAa
LLLeTOYHOro KabenbHOro BEpPXHEro).

LWar 4

YctaHoBuTe danbLu-naHens
rOPU30OHTASIbHYIO HUXHIOK (2) Ha MECTO
YCTaHOBKM MeXAay ABYMS dasblu-
naHensiMmn BepPTUKasIbHbIMU.

Lar 5

3adukcunpyinte panblu-naHenb
rOPU3OHTAJIbHYIO H/XKHIOH (2) Ha
danbL-naHensx BePTUKaSbHbIX
npv nomMmowwm kpenexa (3) 6e3
MCMNONb30BaHNS MHCTPYMEHTA.

I'Ipumeqanme — Ha panHom PUCYHKE 3aHA4 ABEPb HE NoKasaHa.

15



K

BTopoit BapuaHT (6e3 geMOoHTaxa
KpbILLK)

MaHenb kpenuTcs 6e3 NPUMEHEHS
VHCTPYMEHTA.

LWar 1

danblu-naHeny ropu3oHTasnbHble
yCTaHaBMBalOTCS NOC/e MOHTaxa
danbl-naHenen BepTUKanbHbIX.

Llar 2

danblu-naHenb ropu3oHTabHYO
BEpPXHIO (1) pazbeanHuTe Ha

MAaHKy 1 yrofok. YCTaHOBUTE NaHKy
danblu-naHenn Ha NNaHkKn BepxHue
mexay AByms danblu-naHensaMm
BepPTUKaNbHbIMU. 3adpuKcupyiite
YroJfiIoK Ha nnaHke danblu-naHeny npu
nomoLum kpenexa (3).

Llar 3

3adukcnpyinTe npm nOMoLLM kpenexa
(3) danbli-naHenb ropu3oHTaNbHYIO
BepxHioto (1) Ha danblu-naHensax
BEPTMKASbHbIX.

LWar 4

danbLu-naHenb ropu3oHTanbHYo
HUXHIOIO (2) pa3beavHuTe Ha NiaHky 1
yrosok.

YcTaHOBUTE MNaHKy HUXHIOK Ha MeCTo
YCTaHOBKW MexXay AByMs danbLu-
naHensiMu BepTUKasbHbIMU.
3adukcnpyiTe yronok HUKHWI Ha
naaHke HYXHEen Npu NoMoLLM Kpenexa
6€e3 1NCnoNb30BaHMs UHCTPYMEHTA.

Llar 5

3adukcunpyinte panbliu-naHenb
rOPU3OHTAJIbHYIO HUXKHIO (2) Ha
danbl-naHensix BEpTUKabHbIX
npu nomoLum kpenexa (3) 6e3
MCMNOJIb30BaHUS MHCTPYMEHTA.

16



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA ®ATbLL-MAHENEA BEPTUKATbHBIX

Komnnext noctasky danbLu-naHenei BepTUKasbHbIX

R R m—— (1) ©07b-n0Hers BepmuaneAs - 2

=

/Q\& @ ®ukcamop M6x32 - 6 wm

@ @ Bonm dnaruebsil M6xT16 - 6 wm

—s @ Mpobod 3a3emMneHus - 2 wm
@ Bunm pesbdobeidabnubaowut M6x10 - 2 wm

(6) Waiba 6 - 2 um

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

®danbL-naHens kpenutcs 6e3
NPYMEHEHNS UHCTPYMEHTA.

LWar 1

PacnonoxuTe nepeyto danblu-naHenb
BepTuMKanbHyto (1) HanNpoTrB Npoduns
BepTuKanbHoro 19",

Lar 2

3adukcunpyinte panbliu-naHenb
durkcaTopamu (2) n bontamm
dnaHueBbiMU (3), Kak yka3aHo Ha
n300paxeHunn.

Llar 3
MosTOpuTE Warn 1-2 ans yctaHoBKM
BTOPOW danblu-naHenn.

Lar 4

MopcoennHUTe OAMH KOHEL, NPoBOAa
3a3emneHns (4) K KOHTakTy nepBo
danbli-naHenn BepTnkanbHom (1),

a opyrov NpuKpyTuTe K Kapkacy wkada
BUHTOM (5) c wawnboli (6).

LWar 5
MosTopuTe War 4 ang sTopon danblu-
naHenu sepTukansHom (1).

LLiar 6
[Hanee yctaHoBuTe danblu-naHenb
rOPU30HTaNbHYIO.

I'Ipumeqaume — Ha panHom PUCYHKe 3a0HA4 ABEPb HE NoKasaHa.

17



TK

COCTAB KOMMEKTA ®ATbLL-MAHENEA TOPU3OHTANIbHBIX

KomnnekT noctasku danblu-naHenei ropu3oHTabHbIX

@ Panbw-naHens z0pu3oHMANLHAA @ @ Bunm Mbx16 - 2 wm
19 . 9 BepxHsa - 1 wm

s Bl @ PaNbW-NOHENL 20PU3CHMANGHS (5) Busm pesuBobudobnuboouud
HUXHAR Yacmb 1 - 1 wm H6x10 - 2 um
= = @ PAbW-NOHENb Z0PUIDHMANLHAS @ Waida 6 - 2 wm

HUXHAR Yacme 2 - T wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[na moHTaxa Bam notpedyeTcs KoY
TORX M-06pa3Hbliii T25 n oTBEpTKa
KpecToBasi.

LWar 1

danbLi-naHeny ropMsoHTanbHbIe
yCTaHaBNMBAKOTCA MOC/IE MOHTaXa
danblu-naHenen BepTukanbHbIX.

Llar 2

JleMOHTMpPYITE KpbILy (CM. pasaen no
MOHTaXy BBOA LLETOYHOro KabenbHOro
BEPXHEr0) 1 yCTaHOBUTE arbli-
naHenb ropu30oHTaNIbHYIO BEPXHIOKO (1)
Ha NpoduNn BEPTUKANBHbIE.

LWar 3

3adukenpyiite BuHTamum (5) ¢ warbamm
(6). YcTaHOBUTE KpbILLY (CM. pa3gen no
MOHTaxy BBOAaA LLETOYHOro kKabenbHOro
BEPXHEro).

Lar 4

YctaHoBuTe dasnblu-rnaHenb HUXHIOW
4yacTb 2 (3) Ha MeCTO YCTaHOBKWN MeXay
[BYMS1 HANpaBnsoLWMMK Wkada.

Lar 5

3adukcunpyinte panblu-naHenb
rOPU30HTaNIbHYIO HUXHIOK YacTb 1 (2)
Ha danbl-naHen ropu3oHTanbHON
HWXHel vacTb 2 (3) BuHTamu (4).

I'Ipumeqanme — Ha panHom PUCYHKE 3aHAA ABEPb HE MOKa3aHa.

18



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMJTEKTA U191 COEAMHEHUS LLIKAGOB

CoepuHutens Wwkapos

@ Coedunumens - & wm
o NN
S
|

o[ @ CoeduHumens - 2 wm
ol_|

KomnnexT noctasku coefnHuTens Lwkapos

@ Bukm pe3bdobudabaubaowud M6x10 - 8 wm

@ Bukm pessdobeidabnubaowud M6x10 - & wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

Jns moHTaxa Bam notpebdyeTcst KoY
TORX I'-06pasHbiii T25.

[ns yckopeHus npoLecca MoHTaxa
peKoMeHIyeTCs UCMosb30BaTh
LypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.

MonTax coegunutens (1)

LWar 1

Pacnonoxute coeguHutens (1) BBepxy
C BHYTPEHHEW CTOPOHbI NEPeHNX
CTOeK Kapkaca CMeXHbIX LuKadboB

M NPUKPYTUTE ABYMS BUHTaMM (3).
PekomeHayemoe paccTosHme oT
npoduna ropu3oHTanbHOro BEPXHEro
(361£25) mm.

Lar 2

Pacnonoxute coegnHutens (1) BHU3Yy
C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI NepeHnNX
CTOEK Kapkaca CMeXHbIX LkadoB

1 NPUKPYTUTE ABYMS BUHTaMM (3).
PekomeHayemoe pacctosiHve oT
npoduIa ropnU30oHTaNBHOIO HUXHErO
(286%25) Mmm.

Lar 3

Pacnonoxwure coeguHutens (1) ¢
BHYTPEHHEN CTOPOHbI 3a4HNX CTOEK
Kapkaca CMEeXHbIX LWKadoB CBEPXY
wkada napannenbHO COeANHUTENIO
BEPXHEMY NMEPELHEMY U MPUKPYTUTE
OBYMS BUHTamu (3).

Lar 4

Pacnonoxwvre coegnHutens ¢
BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI 3aHNX CTOEK
Kapkaca CMeXHbIX LLKadOB CHU3Y
wkada napannefnibHo CoeaNHUTENIO
HUXHEMY NepefHeEMY 1 MPUKpyTUTe
OByMs BUHTamu (3).

NMARSNORRRENS

I'Ipumeqanme — Ha panHom PUCYHKEe 3aHA4 ABEePb HE NoKasaHa.

19



K

MonTax coepuHutens (2)
LLIAT 1

Pacnonoxwnte coegnHutens (2)
HaNPOTUB BEPTUKASIbHbBIX CTONKE
K C BHELLHEN CTOPOHbI WKkada”

B 00611acTV NpeanosaraemMonm
YCTaHOBKMW.

Lar 2

3akpenute BMHTamu (3) coeamHuTesNb
(2) B BEIOPAHHOM MecTe.

MOMEHT 3aTsaXKu — 7 H+M.

ReReess/
7

<

A=A AT A=A

I'IpumeanMe — Ha panHom PUCYHKE 3a8HAA BEPb HE MOKa3aHa.

20



COCTAB KOMMEKTA 191 KPEMIEHWS BJIOKA PO3ETOK

Komnnekt anist kpenneHus 6noka po3etok

o

o)

®
®

Komnnexkm 8ns kpenneHus dnoka posemok - 2 wm

Kamnnexkm dns kpenneHus @noka pasemaok - 2 wm

Kamnnexkm dns kpenneHus @noka pasemaok - 2 wm

KomnnekT nocTasku KomniiekTa st KpenseHus 6noka PO3ETOK Ha akCeccCyapbl

®©O©O

Bunm M6x15 - 8 wm
l'aika - 8 wm

ladda - 8 wm

Komnnekt st kpenneHus 61oka po3eTok

o

= TV S

® @

©)

Komnnekm 8ng kpenneHus dnoka po3emok - 2 wm

KoMnnekm 8ng kpenneHus dnoka po3emok - 2 wm

KamMnnexm dns kpenneHus 8noka pasemak - 2 wm

KomnnexT nocraskv komniexta ans KpernyieHus 6roka PO3eToK

& & S
@G G

g ©

Bunm pe3bdobeidabnubaowud M6x10 - & wm
Bunm M6x15 - & wm

l'adka - & wm

Wauda - & wm

l'atka 3oknadHas M6 - & wm

21



K

NOPSA0K MOHTAXA

[ns moHTaxa Bam notpebyeTtcs
oTBEPTKA KpecTosas.

MoHTax KpoHwTeiHos (1) — (3).

MoHTax kpoHwTenHoB (1) — (3)
NPOV3BOANTCSH HA OpraHamn3epsbl
kabenbHble BepTUKanbHbIEe

Y FOPU30HTasNbHbIE, MPOdUIN
MOHTaXHbIE (Janee — akceccyapbl).

LWar 1

Pacnonoxwute kpoHwTenH (1) — (3)
HanpoTuB 061acTy Npeanonaraemoim
YCTaHOBKW 1 3aKPEMUTE C MOMOLLIbO
BUHTOB (4), raek (5) n waib (6).

LWar 2

MpunoxwTe 610K pacnpeneneHns
anektponutaHus PDU

K YCTaHOB/IEHHOMY KPOHLLTENHY,
4TOOLI TOPEL, 610Ka coBnaaan

C TOPLIOM KPOHLUTENHA U OTMEeTbTE
MECTO KpernaeHns BTOporo
KPOHLUTENHA.

I_uar 3 I'Ipumeqanme — Ha panHom PUCYHKE 3aHA4 ABEPb HE NoKasaHa.

[MosTOpUTE War 1 ang BTOporo
KPOHLUTENHA.

Lar 4

YctaHoBUTe 6510k pacnpeneneHus
anekTponutaHusa PDU B nasbl ABYX
KPOHLUTENHOB.

22



MoHTax KpoHwTeinHoB (4) — (6).

MoHTax KpoHLWTElHOB (4) — (6)
npousBoanTcs Ha 19" BepTukasnbHble
CTOVKM Wwkada.

LWar 1

PacnonoxwnTte KpoHLWTEnH (4) — (6)
HanpoTmB 19" BEpTUKabHbIX CTOEK
wkada B obnactun npennonaraemoni
YCTaHOBKM 1 3aKpenuTe C MOMOLLLbIO
BUHTOB pe3bboBblaasnueatoLmx (10).

Llar 2

MpunoxwTe 610K pacnpeaeneHns
anekTponutanus PDU

K YCTaHOBJIEHHOMY KPOHLLTENHY,
4yTOOLI TOPEL, 6510ka coBrnagan

C TOPLLOM KPOHLUTEHA N OTMETbLTE
MECTO KpPEMJIEHNs BTOPOro
KPOHLUTENHA.

LWar 3
MosTopuTe Wwar 1 ang BTOporo
KpOHLITENHA.

Lar 4

YcTaHoBUTe 610K pacnpeneneHus
anekTponutaHua PDU B na3bl ABYX
KPOHLUTENHOB.

MpumevaHne

KpoHwTeinHbl (4) — (6) MOXHO Takxe
3aKpenuTb C MOMOLLbIO BUHTOB (11),
wanb (13) n raek (12) nnm 3aknagHbIx
raek (14) Ha akceccyapbl (CMOTPETb
MOHTaX KPOHLUTENHOB (1) — (3)).

I'Ipwmeqanme — Ha paHHom PUCYHKe 3aHa4 ABEePb HE nokasaHa.

23



=i
A

COCTAB OPrAHA3EPOB METAJIIMYECKWX C KPLILLKOM

OpraHaii3epbl METAIYECKME C KPbILLKOM

OpzaHausep Memannuyeckud
€ kpolwkou U 12 cn - 1Tum

OpzaHadaep Memannuyeckul
C kpoiwkou U 24 cn - 1 wm

KomnnexT nocTaskv opraHait3epoB METATNHECKNX C KPbILUKOA

@ Burm M6x15 - & wm
(©) waida - & um

@ laika 3aknadwas M6 - & wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA
Ins MoHTaxa noboro opraHansepa

BaM n0Tpe6yeTCH OTBEPTKa KpecToBad.

[na yckopeHns npoLecca MoHTaxa
pEKOMeHIyeTCs MCNoJb30BaTh
LIYpYrNOBEpT.

War 1

PacnonoxwmTte opraHansep HanpoTus
JIEBOrO 1 NPaBoro npodwunen
BEpPTMKasbHbIX 19" ¢ NMLLEBO CTOPOHbI
wkada B o6nacTv npeanonaraemon
YCTaHOBKM.

Lar 2

MponaseanTe MOHTaX 3akagHbIX raek
M6 Ha npodunu BepTMKabHble

B COOTBETCTBYIOLLIME OTBEPCTUS.

Lar 3
3adukcunpyinte opraHansep BUHTaMn
M6x12.

Llar 4

MpounaseaunTe yknaaky kadenbHbIX
TINHWUIA.

Kaxnabln opraHansep MMeeT CbeEMHYO
KPbILLKY.

lMpumeyanne — Ha jaHHOM prCyHKe 3aaHSS ABEPb HE MOKasaHa.

24




=i
A

COCTAB OPTAHAM3EPA METAJIIMYECKOTO C KONbLIAMM

OpraHaii3ep MeTaIMYECKMIA C KONbLIAMM

o

E po= i 8 i =4 :‘ @ OpzaHadsep Memannu4eckud

W-1um

ﬂ% li @ Konbua - 5 wm

KomnnekT noctasky opraHaii3epa METa/IMYECKOTO C KObLaMi

@ Bunm M6x15 - 4 wm
@ ladda - & wm

@ l'auka 3aknadas M6 - & wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[lns MOHTaxa opraHansepa Bam
notpebyeTcs OTBEPTKA KPECTOBas!.
[ns yckopeHusi npoLiecca MoHTaxa
pPEKOMEHYETCS UCMOJIb30BaThb
LIYpYrOBEPT.

LWar 1

YcTtaHoBUTe konbLa (2) B rHesaa
OCHOBaHWsi opraHarisepa
MeTannmnyeckoro (1) 6e3 nomoLum
VHCTPYMEHTAa.

Llar 2

PacnonoxuTe opraHansep HanpoTue
JIEBOr0O 1 Npasoro npodunen
BepTUKanbHbIX 19" B 06nactu
npeanonaraeMon yCTaHOBKN.

Llar 2

MponaseanTe MOHTaX 3aknagHbIX
raek M6 Ha npodunn BepTmKanbHble
B COOTBETCTBYIOLLIME OTBEPCTUS.

Llar 3

3adukcnpyiTe opraHansep BUHTaMU.

LWar 4
MpounsBeaunTe yknaaky kabenbHbIX
TINHWUIA.

IMpumeyaHne — Ha faHHOM pUCYHKe 3a[HS9 ABEPb HE NoKasaHa.

25



K

SERVER CABINET BY ZPAS SERI
(ACCESSORIES)

Installation manual
ZP.001.1.MM

ES

VERTICAL CABLE ORGANIZER KIT FOR 42U, 45U, 47U CABINETS

Vertical

cable organizer

Vertical cable organizer package

WSS SRR ISR

@ Vertical cable organizer - 1pc

@ Vertical cable organizer - 1pc

@ M6x10 thread forming screw - 4 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

You will need a TORX L-shaped wrench
T25 for installation.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw-driving
machine with TORX T25 bit

Mounting the vertical cable
organizer (1)

Step 1

Place the vertical cable organizer (1)
against the upper and lower horizontal
profiles on the inside of the cabinet in
the intended installation area.

Step 2

Fasten the vertical cable organizer (1)
with screws (3) in the selected location.
Tightening torque is 7 H-m.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

26



Mounting the vertical cable
organizer (2)

Step 1

Place the vertical cable organizer (2)
against the upper and lower horizontal
profiles on the outside of the cabinet in
the intended installation area

Step 2
Fasten the vertical cable organizer (2)

with screws (3) in the selected location.

Tightening torque is 7 H-m.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

27



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE VERTICAL WIRE-MESH CABLE ORGANIZER KIT

Vertical wire-mesh cable organizer package

] Vertical wire-mesh cable organizer x 1 pc
@ g p

M6x16 flange bolt x & pcs
© @ g p
@ Nut - & pcs

\, (&) Mounting plate x 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

You will need a TORX L-shaped wrench
T25 for installation.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw-driving
machine with TORX T25 bit

Step 1

Mount the vertical wire-mesh cable
organizer (1) to the horizontal organizer.
Place the vertical wire-mesh cable
organizer (1) against the horizontal
organizer on the inside of the cabinet in
the intended installation area.

Step 2

Use the mounting plate (4) to fix the
vertical wire-mesh cable organizer
(1) with bolts (2) with nuts (3) in the
selected location.

Mpumeyanne — Ha jaHHOM pUCYHKe 3aaHSS ABEPb W NPOGUIN BEPTUKANIbHbIE
He MoKa3aHsl.

28



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE HORIZONTAL CABLE ORGANIZER KIT

Horizontal cable organizer package

‘\\\E @ Horizonfal cable organizer - 1pcs

@ M6x10 thread forming screw - & pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

You will need a TORX L-shaped wrench
T25 for installation.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw-driving
machine with TORX T25 bit.

Step 1

Place the horizontal cable organizer (1)
against the frame posts on the inside of
the cabinet in the intended installation
area.

Step 2

Fasten the horizontal cable organizer
(1) with screws (2) in the selected
location.

Tightening torque is 7 H-m.

IMpumeyaHne — Ha laHHOM pUCYHKe 3afHss ABEPb 1 NPOdUAN BEPTUKAbHBIE
He NoKa3aHbl.

29



=i
A

CONTENTS OF CENTRAL MOUNTING PROFILE KIT

Central mounting profile package

@ Central mounting profile - 1 pc

@ Clamp - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

Central mounting profile is attached
without tools.

Step 1

Insert the clamps (2) into the holes in
the upper and lower strips, and then
slide them along the guides to the
selected position.

Step 2

Slide the central mounting profile (1)
onto the upper clamp (2) so that the
lower clamp is positioned under the

profile cutout.

Step 3

Shift the central mounting profile (1) in
the vertical plane as far as it will go (until
the clamp axis touches).

Step 4

Align the central mounting profile (1)
vertically according to the markings and
fix the clamps (2).

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

30



CONTENTS OF THE A AND B TYPE SIDE PANEL KIT

Aand B type side panel package

@ Upper side panel - 1 pc @ Lower side panel - 1 pc

Z]jﬂ @ Lateral creeper - 2 pcs @ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

[S= @ earth wire - 2 pcs

N
@ M6x10 thread forming screw - 6 pcs @ Kno - 2 um

INSTALLATION ORDER

You will need a TORX L-shaped wrench
T25 for installation.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw-driving
machine with TORX T25 bit.

Step 1

Take the lower side panel (2) and attach
it to the cabinet outside. Mark the
height at which the lateral creeper (3)
of the lower side panel (2) should be
located.

Step 2

Fix the lateral creeper (3) of the panel

to the front and rear frame posts at Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure
the same height. Use screws (4) for

fastening. Tightening torque — 7 H-m.

Step 3

Hang up the upper side panel (1) using
the horizontal holder, inserting the
hinges into the holes of the frame

Step 4

Install the lower side panel (2), inserting
the horizontal holder hinges into the
frame holes. Fix the connection of the
lower side panel (2) with the upper side
panel (1) by fixing the lateral creeper (3)
with the lock of lower side panel (2).

31

BN



Lock the lower side panel locks (2).

Step 6

Connect one end of the earth wire (6)
to the contact on the side panel, and
screw the other end to the cabinet

frame with screws (4) and washers (5).

32



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE A1 AND B1 TYPE SIDE PANEL KIT

A1 and B1 type side panel package

@ Upper side panel - 1 pc

% @ Lateral creeper - 2 pcs

7 -
'@@ @ Méx10 thread forming screw - 6 pcs

@ Lower side panel - 1 pc

@ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

e == @ earth wire - 2 pcs

@ Key - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

You will need a TORX L-shaped wrench
T25 for installation

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw-driving
machine with TORX T25 bit.

Step 1

Take the lower side panel (2) and attach
it to the cabinet outside. Mark the
height at which the lateral creeper (3)
of the lower side panel (2) should be
located

Step 2

Fix the lateral creeper (3) of the panel
to the front and rear frame posts at
the same height. Use screws (4) for
fastening. Tightening torque - 7 N+m.

Step 3

Hang up the upper side panel (1) using
the horizontal holder, inserting the
hinges into the holes of the frame.

Step 4

Install the lower side panel (2), inserting
the horizontal holder hinges into the
frame holes. Fix the connection of the
lower side panel (2) with the upper side
panel (1) by fixing the lateral creeper (3)
with the lock of lower side panel (2).

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

33



Lock the lower side panel locks (2).

Step 6

Connect one end of the earth wire (6)
to the contact on the side panel, and
screw the other end to the cabinet

frame with screws (4) and washers (5).

34



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE C AND D TYPE DIVIDING SIDE PANEL KIT

C and D type dividing side panel package

@ Dividing side panel - 1 pc

@ (@) Mexb flange bolt - & pcs
@ Nut- & pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

You will need a TORX L-shaped wrench
T25 for installation.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw-driving
machine with TORX T25 bit.

Step 1

Separate the cabinets between which
the dividing panel (1) is to be installed
by 3-4 mm.

Step 2
Install the dividing side panel (1)
between the cabinet posts.

Step 3

Push the cabinets together by aligning
the mounting holes of the cabinets and
the dividing panel (1)

Step 4
Fix the dividing panel (1) by tightening
the M6x16 flange bolts (2) and nuts (3).

Note — Doors are not shown in this figure.



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE UPPER BRUSH CABLE ENTRY KIT

Upper brush cable entry package

INSTALLATION ORDER

The upper brush cable entry is fastened
without the use of tools.

Step 1

Disconnect the earth wire from the
contact on the roof.

Disassemble the cabinet roof by
unscrewing the 4 knurled nuts on the
inside of the roof.

Step 2

Remove the broken-out plug from the
desired side of the cabinet roof and
fasten the upper brush cable entry (1)
to the resulting side edge.

Step 3

Install the roof by screwing 4 knurled
nuts, pre-installing washers on the
studs.

Step 4
Connect the earth wire to the contact on
the roof.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

36



TK

CONTENTS OF THE VERTICAL CABLE ORGANIZER KIT

Vertical cable organizer package

®

S — O JCERES

PN
@ Bracket - 2 pcs
e

@ Washer 6-9 pcs

Vertical cable @ M6x16 Screw - 8 pcs
organizer - 1pc
@ @ M6x32 fixing mechanism - & pcs
@ (1) Moxt flange bolf - & pes
Earth wire - 1pc

@ @ M6x10 thread forming screw - 1 pc

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a Phillips
screwdriver.

Step 1

Install the brackets (3) on the vertical
cable organizer using screws (5) and
washers (4).

Step 2

Attach the vertical cable organizer in
assembly (1) with brackets to the left
or right 19" vertical profile from the
outside.

Step 3

Fix the brackets to the 19" vertical
profile using the fixing mechanisms (6)
and flange bolts (7) as shown in the
figure.

Step 4
Install the covers (2) onto the cable
organizer.

Step 5

Connect one end of the earth wire (8)
to the contact of the vertical cable
organizer, and screw the other end to
the cabinet frame with a screw (9) and a
washer (4).

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

37



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE VERTICAL CABLE COMB KIT

Vertical cable comb package

\ @ Vertical cable comb - 1pc

@ M6x32 fixing mechanism - 3 pcs
D @ Méx16 flange bolt - 3 pcs

S— @ Earth wire - 1 pc

@ M6x10 thread forming screw - 1pc

@ Washer 6 - 1pc

INSTALLATION ORDER

The vertical cable comb is fastened
without the use of tool.

Step 1

Place the comb (1) against the left or
right vertical 19" profile from the outside
in the intended installation area.

Step 2

Fix the comb (1) to the 19" vertical
profile using the fixing mechanisms (2)
and flange bolts (3) as shown in the
figure.

Step 3

Connect one end of the earth wire (4) to
the contact of the comb, and screw the
other end to the cabinet frame with a
screw (5) and a washer (6).

(A TDOUD T Oo D oo B O,

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

38



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE VERTICAL DUMMY PANEL KIT

The vertical dummy panel package

@ Vertical right dummy panel - 1 pc

@ Vertical left dummy panel - 1pc
@ M6x32 fixing mechanism - 6 pcs

@ Méx16 flange balt - 3 pcs

@ Earth wire - 2 pcs
@ Méx10 thread forming screw - 2 pcs

@ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

Dummy panel is fastened without the
use of tool.

Step 1

Place the left vertical dummy
panel (2) opposite the 19" vertical
profile, as shown in the figure.

Step 2

Fix the dummy panel with fixing
mechanisms (3) and flange bolts (4)
as shown in the figure.

Step 3
Similarly, to step 1-2, install the right
vertical dummy panel (1).

Step 4

Connect one end of the earth wire (5)
to the contact of the left vertical dummy
panel (2), and screw the other end to
the cabinet frame with a screw (6) and a
washer (7).

Step 5
Repeat Step 4 for right vertical dummy
panel (1).

Step 6
Next, install the horizontal dummy
panel.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

39



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE HORIZONTAL DUMMY PANEL KIT

Horizontal dummy panel package

o

lo
o
o

L |

o

@ Upper horizontal dummy panel - 1 pc

f R S E g \J;Iﬁ‘-l (2) Lower horizontal dummy panel - 1 pc

(oo P

@ Fasteners - 8 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

First option
Dummy panel is fastened without the
use of tool.

Step 1

Horizontal dummy panels are installed
after installing the vertical dummy
panels.

Step 2

Dismantle the roof (see the section on
installation of the upper brush cable
entry) and install the horizontal upper
dummy panel (1) on the upper strips
between the two vertical dummy panels.

Step 3

Fix the horizontal upper dummy panel
(1) on the vertical dummy panels using
the fasteners. Reinstall the roof (see
section on installation of the upper
brush cable entry).

Step 4

Install the horizontal lower dummy
panel (2) in place between the two
vertical dummy panels.

Step 5

Fix the horizontal lower dummy

panel (2) to the vertical dummy panels
using fasteners (3) without the use of
any tools

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

40



Second option (without roof
dismantling )

The panel is fastened without the use
of tool.

Step 1

Horizontal dummy panels are installed
after installation of vertical dummy
panels.

Step 2

Separate the horizontal upper dummy
panel (1) into a strip and L-shaped
section. Install the dummy panel

strip on the upper strips between the
two vertical dummy panels. Fix the
L-shaped section to the dummy panel
strip with fasteners (3).

Step 3

Fix the horizontal upper dummy panel
(1) on the vertical dummy panels using
the fasteners (3).

Step 4

Separate the horizontal lower dummy
panel (2) into a strip and L-shaped
section.

Install the lower strip in the place of
installation between the two vertical
dummy panels.

Fix the lower L-shaped section on the
lower strip using fasteners without the
use of any tools.

Step 5

Fix the horizontal lower dummy panel
(2) on the vertical dummy panels using
fasteners (3) without the use of any
tools.

41



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE VERTICAL DUMMY PANEL KIT

Vertical dummy panel package

=

&

2

©

@ Vertical dummy panel - 2 pcs

@ M6x32 fixing mechanism - 6 pcs

(3) Mox16 flange bolf - 6 pes

@ Earth wire - 2 pcs

@ M6x10 thread forming screw - 2 pcs
@ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

The dummy panel is fastened without
the use of tool.

Step 1
Place the first vertical dummy panel (1)
against the 19" vertical profile.

Step 2

Fix the dummy panel with fixing
mechanisms (2) and flange bolts (3) as
shown in the figure.

Step 3
Repeat steps 1-2 to install the second
dummy panel.

Step 4

Connect one end of the earth wire (4) to
the contact of the first vertical dummy
panel (1), and screw the other end to
the cabinet frame with a screw (5) with
washer (6).

Step 5

Repeat Step 4 for second vertical Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.
dummy panel (1).

Step 6

Next, install the horizontal dummy

panel.

42



TK

CONTENTS OF THE HORIZONTAL DUMMY PANEL KIT

Horizontal dummy panel package

@ Upper horizontal dummy % @ M6Y16 Screw - 2 pcs
19 . 9 panel - 1pc

o Chf @ Horizontal dummy panel lower @ H6x10 fhread forming
part 1- 1pc screw - 2 pcs
= = @ Horizontal dummy panel lower @ Washer 6 - 2 pcs
part 2 - 1pc

INSTALLATION ORDER

You will need a TORX L-shaped wrench
T25 for installation and a Phillips
screwdriver.

Step 1

Horizontal dummy panels are installed
after the installation of vertical dummy
panels.

Step 2

Dismantle the roof (see the section on
installation of the upper brush cable
entry) and install the horizontal upper
dummy panel (1) on the vertical profiles.

Step 3

Fix with screws (5) and washers (6).
Install the roof (see the section on
installation of the upper brush cable
entry).

Step 4

Install the dummy panel lower

part 2 (3) in place between the two rails
of the cabinet.

Step 5

Fix the horizontal dummy panel
lower part 1 (2) on the horizontal
dummy panel lower part 2 (3) with
screws (4).

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

43



TK

CONTENTS OF THE KIT FOR CABINET JUNCTION

Cabinet connector

(1) Connector - & pes " N (2) Comnector - 2 pes
o Ny
N oL

Cabinet connector package

@ M6x10 thread forming screw - 8 pcs @ M6x10 thread forming screw - & pcs
INSTALLATION ORDER

You will need a TORX L-shaped wrench
T25 for installation.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw-driving
machine with TORX T25 bit.

Mounting the connector (1)

Step 1

Place the connector (1) at the top

on the inside of the front posts of the
adjacent cabinet frame and fasten with
two screws (3). The recommended b
distance from the horizontal upper
profile is (361 + 25).

Step 2

Place the connector (1) at the bottom
on the inside of the front posts of the
adjacent cabinet frame and fasten with
two screws (3). The recommended
distance from the horizontal lower ﬂ
profile is (286 + 25).

Step 3

Place the connector (1) on the inside of
the rear posts of the adjacent cabinet
frame on top of the cabinet parallel to
the upper front connector and fasten
with two screws (3).

Step 4

Place the connector on the inside of the
rear posts of the adjacent cabinet frame
at the bottom of the cabinet parallel to
the lower front connector and fasten
with two screws (3).

OSSO0

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

44



Mounting the connector (2)

Step 1

Place the connector (2) against the
vertical posts on the outside of the
cabinet in the intended installation area.

Step 2

Fasten the connector (2) in the selected
location with screws (3).

The tightening torque is 7 N-m.

\rarRenereeneecess)/

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

45




TK

CONTENTS OF THE KIT FOR THE POWER STRIP FASTENING

Kit for the power strip fastening

O
@ Setf for the power strip fastening - 2 pcs

m @ Set for the pawer strip fastening - 2 pcs

@ Set for the pawer strip fastening - 2 pcs
L5}
1

Package for the power strip fastening to the accessories

@ M6x15 screw - 8 pcs

@ Nut - 8 pcs
@ Washer - 8 pcs

Kit for the power strip fastening

o

[=
=

@ Sef for the power strip fastening - 2 pcs

Sef for the power strip fastening - 2 pcs

@ Set for the pawer strip fastening - 2 pcs

=7 =Y

Package of the power strip fastening kit

'((@ M6x10 thread forming screw -k pcs
B (1) MoxTs screw - & pes
5

@ Nut - & pcs
@ Washer - L pcs

@ M6 Cage nut - & pcs

AS

46



INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a Phillips
screwdriver.

Mounting the brackets (1) — (3).
Mounting of brackets (1) — (3) is
carried out on vertical and horizontal
cable organizers, mounting profiles
(hereinafter referred to as accessories).

Step 1

Place the bracket (1) — (3) against the
intended installation area and fix with
screws (4), nuts (5) and washers (6).

Step 2

Attach the PDU to the installed bracket
so that the end of the PDU is aligned
with the end of the bracket and mark the
location of the second bracket.

Step 3
Repeat Step 1 for the second bracket.

Step 4
Install the PDU in the slots of the two
brackets.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

47



K

MOUNTING THE BRACKETS (4) — (6).
The mounting of brackets (4) — (6)
are carried out on 19" vertical cabinet
posts.

Step 1

Place bracket (4) — (6) against the 19"
vertical cabinet posts in the intended
installation area and fasten with thread
forming screws (10).

Step 2

Attach the PDU to the installed bracket
so that the end of the PDU is aligned
with the end of the bracket and mark the
location of the second bracket.

Step 3
Repeat Step 1 for the second bracket.

Step 4
Install the PDU in the slots of the two
brackets.

Note

Brackets (4) — (6) can also be attached
using screws (11), washers (13) and
nuts (12) or cage nuts (14) to the
accessories (see mounting of brackets
(1)=(3)).

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

48




TK

CONTENTS OF METAL ORGANIZERS WITH COVER

The metal organizers with cover

U 24 slots metal organizer
with cover - 1pc

U 12 slots metal organizer
with cover - 1 pc

Package of the metal organizers with cover

@ M6x15 screw - & pcs
@ Washer - & pcs
@ M6 Cage nut - & pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation of any organizer, you will
need a Phillips screwdriver.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw-driving
machine.

Step 1

Place the organizer against the left and
right 19" vertical profiles on the front of
the cabinet in the intended installation
area.

Step 2
Install the M6 cage nuts on the vertical
profiles in the corresponding holes.

Step 3
Fix the organizer with M6x12 screws.

Step 4
Lay the cable lines.
Each organizer has a removable cover.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

49



=i
A

CONTENTS OF METAL ORGANIZER WITH RINGS

Metal organizer with rings

E, = B & § = :‘ @ 1U metal organizer -1 pc

ﬂ% li @ Rings - 5 pcs

Package of the metal organizers with rings

@ Mbx15 screw - & pcs
( @ Washer - & pcs

@ M6 Cage nut - & pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation of any organizer, you will
need a Phillips screwdriver.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw-driving
machine.

Step 1

Install the rings (2) into the holes of the
metal organizer base (1) without use of
tool.

Step 2

Place the organizer against the left and
right vertical 19" profiles in the intended
installation area.

Step 2
Install the M6 cage nuts on the vertical
profiles in the corresponding holes.

Step 3

Fix the organizer with screws.

Step 4
Lay the cable lines.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

M3paHne/Version 3
50



